Labette County Board of Commissioners July 13, 2023

Convene

Chairman Terry Weidert called the special session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 8:30 a.m. on July 13, 2023, at the Commission Room. Attendance: Cole J. Roehl, Present, Vincent B. Schibi, Present, Terry Weidert, Present.

Others Present for the Meeting

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson and County Clerk Gena Landis.

Media Present

None

Resolution 2023-31-A Lease Purchase Agreement

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to authorize the Commission signatures on a lease purchase agreement with Labette Bank, Altamont, KS for property at 1708 Corning Avenue, Parsons, KS in the amount of \$100,000.00 and interest rate of 5.2% for 120 months. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes).

Lease Purchase – Property Purchase

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to authorize the Chairman's signature on a lease purchase agreement between Labette Bank, Altamont, Kansas, and Labette County, for the purchase of property at 1708 Corning Avenue, Parsons, KS in the amount of \$100,000.00, interest rate of 5.2%, monthly payments of \$1,070.94 for 120 months. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Closing Settlement Statement

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to authorize the commission signatures on the Closing Settlement Statement for the purchase of the property at 1708 Corning, Parsons, KS for \$101,261.00. Terry Weidert seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Work Session

Commissioners recessed into a work session to work on budgets at 8:57 a.m.

Recess

Commissioners recessed their meeting for five minutes and reconvened at 10:00 a.m. in the County Courthouse breakroom, to resume their work session.

Reconvene

The regular session reconvened at 1:28 p.m.

Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 1:28 p.m., until 8:30 a.m. Friday, July 14, 2023.

Attest

County Clerk, Gena Landis

Chairman, Terry Weidert